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. Safety Instructions
ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appllance must be grounded. In

ihe svent of an eleclical short circull,
grounding reduces the risk of electiical
shock by providing an escape wire for the
electrical qurrent. This appliance s
squipped wilh a cord having a grounding
wire with a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged Into an outlet that is properly
instaited and groundad.

WARNING - improper use of the

grounding plug can result in a risk of elecldc
shock. Consull a qualified sleclriclan or
serviceman I the grounding instructions are
not completely understood, or if the doubt
exisis as to whether the appliance is
properly grounded,

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

tse an enxtclusive wall ouliet. Do not connect
your refrigerator to exlension cords or
togather with any other appliance in the
same wall outlel. Do not splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING

An emply reldgeraior is a very dangsrous
attraction o children. Hemwove elther the
gasket, latches, lids or doors from unused
appliances, or take some other aclion that
will guarantes it harmless.
DANGER: Risk of child enlrapment Before you throw away
your old relrigerator or freezer:
»Take off the doors
« { anve the shelvas in place 8o thet ehildren may
not easily climb inside.

DON'T WAIT DO 1T NOWI

- installatien -

Remove the extarior and interior packings, wipe
the outside thoroughly with a saft dry cloth and
1he inslde with 2 wel, iukewarm cloth. Avold
placing he cabinet in a narrow recess or near
any heal source, direct sunlight, or molsture.
L&l alr circulate freely around the cabinet. Keep
the rear of the refrigerator § inches away from
the wall.

oy

Location
1. Select a place with a strong, level floor.

2. Allow 5 inches of space batwesen the back of
the refrigerator and any adiacent wall.

3. Avold direct suniight and heal. Direct
surdight may alfect the acrylic coaling.
Heat sources nearby will cause higher
sleclricity consumption.

4. Avoid vary moist places. Too much moisiure
in the air will cause frost to form very quickly
on the evaporatar, and your refrigerator will
have o be defrostad very frequenlly.

. Operation”

" To avoid vibration, the cabinet musl be set level.

To start the relilgerator, Wwrn the lemperature
control to the position corresponding to the
dasired cooling. The refrigeralor temperature
will vary depending on the quaniity of the fcod
stored and on the frequency with which the door
is openad.

Turn the control to the "OFF position to
temporariy disconnect the cobling cycle. After
defrosting and if the relrigerator has been lekt out
of use for some time, set the control lo maximum
for 2 to 3 hours bafore luming to the desired
position. Whan the refrigerator Is not to be used
for a long period of ime, disconnect the plug and
leave the door pariially opsn,

Note: Wait 3 to 5 minutes befors restarling #f
cperation has been Interrupied

lee Cube Tray

lce cube tray is flexible. Twis! tray to remove

e cubes. if the lce cube tray is frozen hard fo
the svaporator surface, run a litile water over the
ray. Never use a knife or other metal instrument
lo remove lce cube tray because this may

damage the evaporator. {Fig. G}

Flg.C



__Care and Maintenance "

GCleaning

To clean the inside, use a soft cloth and a solution
of a tablespoon of baking soda to ons quart of
waler, or 2 mild soap suds solution, or some mild
detergent. Wash ice cube tray, drip tray, and
glide out shelves in a mild detergent solution,
then dry and wipe with & solt cloth. Clean the
oulside wilh a soft damp cloth and soma mild
detergent or appliance cleaner.

Defrosiing

/—i’ush Burnon Defrost

Flg.B

This refrigerator Is equipped with a "Push Bulion”
(semi-automatic) defrost thermostat system. To
activate the delfrost cycls, simply push (in ) the
red defrost button localed in the center of the
control knobfdial, { do not turm the contral
knobfdial {o zero=ofi } The dalrost cyole is
nitlated immediately. When defrosting is complets,
the "Push Button® will releass (pop-oul) '
autornalically and resume normal operating
conditfons at the same lemperature setting.

NOTE:If the "push Bulton® is aclivated (pushed-in)
accidentally, it will not be possible to "manually®
pull-out the push button. {deactivale the deafrost
uyele) You must either let the defrost oydle runifs
coltse or

* Apply {hold) a disheloth soaked in hot water
against the thermostat caplilary line and bracket,
located on the underside of the ireszer
compartment. The heat transfer from the dish cloth
will cause & temperalure rise on the thermostat
capillary, (sensing line} causing the internal
contacts to close. This will resurme normal
oparaling conditions. it may take sevaral minutes
andfor repeal applications before the push button
will release.

Defrosting of vour refrigerator should take place
whenever ice build-up inside the freszer
cormpartrnent reaches 1/4° (Bmimy) thick. Defrosting
may take & lew hours, depending on the amount
of secumulatedice and amblent indoor
lemperature. To speed-up the defrosting process,
remove all frozen foods from the freezer ssction.
Leaving the door partially ajar for a "shori® period of
{ime will also spesd-up the process.

IMPORTANT: You must remember 10 ciose the
refrigerator door belore the defrest cycle
terminates and normal cperating conditions
resume automatioaliy. The drip tray should be in
position direclly below the freezer compariment to
calch avaporated water during defrosting.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instrumnents to defrostfremova ice from the
evaporator/ireezer compariment. The
svaporalorfireazer comparimant conlains
refrigerated pas nes and if accidentlly
punched/plerced,will rendsr the refrigerator
Inopserabie and "void" the manufacturers warraniy.

B0 NO ALLOW THE REFRIGERATOR TO
CONTINUE OPERATION IF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT iS5 PIERCED.

After defrosting Is complete,set the control 1o
maximum for 2 to 3 hours before turning o the
desired posttion, When the relrigsrator is not to be
used for a long pericd of ime, disconnect the
appilance from the elecirical supply and leave the
door partislly opers This will help 1o reduce mold
and mildew build-up.

NOTE: Wail 3 to 5§ minutes before attempling lo
restart the refrigerator if operation has been
Irterrupted

Vacation Time

For short vacation paricds, leave the control
knoha at thelr usual seitings. During longer
absences, (a) remove all loods, (b} disconnect
from electrical ouliel, {c) clean the refrigerator
thoroughly, including defrost pan, (d) leave door
open o avold possible lormations of condansals,
mold or adors



Power Failure

Most power fallures are corrected within an hour
or lwo and will not affect your relrigeralor
temperatures. However, you should minimize the
numbsr of door openings whils the power is off.
During power failures of longer duralion, take
sleps io protect your food by placing dry ice on
top of packages.

HYou Move

Remove or securely fasten down all loose items
inside the refrigerator. To avoid damaging the
leveling screws, turn them all the way Into the
hassa.

Some Important Rules for the Carrect
tise of the Relrigerator

*» Never place hot foods In the refrigerator.

» Baverages should be stored in
sealed contalners.

+ Foods to be stored for a long tire should ba
wrappad In cellophane or polyethylens, or kepl
in glass containhars. Never place spoiled foods
in the cabinel.

» Don't overoad the cabinet.
» Dot open the door unless necessery.

» Should the religerator be storad without use
for long perlods it Is suggested, aller a careful
cleaning, 1o leave the door ajar (o allow the air
to circulate inside the cabinet In order to avold
possibls formalions of condensate, mold
or odors.

Food Storage Suggestions
Fresh Food Gompariment

» Never covet food compartment shelves with
alumninum 1ol or any other shell covering
malerial which may prevent alr circulation,

« Always remove porous store wrapping paper
from meats, poultry and fish. Meats should be
wrapped Individually and placed in a digh for
storage. Wrap fish and poudtry in foll or heavy
waxed papsr. Mast fish should be used the
same day of purchase. Packaged meats such
as hamn, bacon, dried beel, or frankfurier, siore
bast In thelr original packages.

» Allow warm foods lo cool to room temperalure
before placing them in the refrigerator.

= Always cover open dishes of food, especially
leftovers. Use leflovers within 2 or 3 days,



Technical and Structural Operstion Features

Harmetically sealed cooling unit with midget 2 Cabinst bonderized and acrylic-enameled

pofe motor. Rusiproof anodized *Roll-Bongd” according to the most modern electrostalie
aluminum freezer {or Pipa on Sheeat aluminum spraying lechnigues. High-density polyurethane
freezer) of high thermal conductivity. Adjuslable thermal Insulation. Magnetic door closure gaskel.

thermostat for automalic temperature control.

. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For contraliing
tha temperature inside the refrigerator. Turns the
motor on as soon as the iemperature rises
above the desired level.
2. FREEZING COMPARTMENT WITH FREEZER
DOOR: Separate freszer section holds ice cubs
tray and small items.
3. ICE CUBE TRAY: lce cubes are easily removed @
from the fray. (Not Shown) .
4. PLASTIC COATED SHELVES:Qdor resistant, ®
rustprood, and removable for easy clsaning.
Full-width and split shelves on modsis T
DICR 432W and DCR 432BL for miore @-
convenient storage.
5. DRIP TRAY:Catches the walar that drips ofl the e
evaporator when defrosting. ® ‘
6. MAGNETIC GASKETTight fitting door seal
keeps all tha cooling power Jocked Inside. No
hooks or latches.
7. BOTTLE RACK: For tall, medium, and large DCHAaAZW
. bottles, cans or jars. DeRaszel.
8. CRISPER WITH PLEX] - GLASS SHELF: On
models DGR 432W and DOR 432BL..
9. CANSTOR DOOR LINER : Holds 355 ml cans
of pop, juice, or beer.

/

Boor Raversal Instuctions for models DCR4S2W AND DCR432E1,




Parts List

Hlus, DCR432W DCR432BL
No. bescription pari No. part No.
1A Upper Slorags Bin 432.1A 432.1A
B8 Middle Storage Bin 43218 432.1B
ic Botiora Storage Bin 432.1C 432.1C
2h Can Support {Chute Bar) 432.2A 432.2A
2B Can supporl 432.28 432.2B
3 Bushing-Deor Shelf 432.3 432.3
4 Door Gasket 432.4(0.G) 432.4(CG6)
& Table top AJ2.5(W) 432.6{8L)
& Seif Tapping Screw 432.8 432.8
7 Self Tapping Screw 4327 432.7
8 Support Plats 432.8 432.8
3 Fixed Table Top Screw 432.8 4328
10 Lock Washer 432,10 432.4G
" Upper Hinge 432.11 432.11
12 Thermostat Box 43212 43242
13 Thermostat Knob 432.13 43243
14 Dafrost Push Bulton 432.14 432.14
15 Thermostat 432.15 432,16
16 Chassls NiA N/A
17 Boltorn Hinge 43217 432.17
18 Washer 43218 43218
18 adjuslable Foot 43219 43219
20A Batiom Hinge Scraw 432,207 432 20A
20B Lock Washer 432208 432.20B
20C Washer 432,200 432.20G
21 Fool 432.21 432 21
22 Fixed Fool Screw 432.22 432.22
23 Power Supply Cord 432.23 43223
24 Crisper 432.24 43224
25 Crisper Cover 432.25 432.25
26 Wire Glip 432.26 432.28
27 Load Wire Clamp 432.27 432.27
28 Self Tapping Soraw 432.28 432.28
28A Split Shelves{2} 432 20A 432.29A
208 Full Size Shelf(1) 432.298 432.298
30 Drip Tray 432.30 432.30
31 Machins Screw 432.31 432.31
3z Splic Box 43232 432.32
a3 Evaperator Door 432.33 432.33
34 Washer 432.34 43234
38 ice Gube Tray 43235 43235
36 Evaporator Door Grommet(2) 43236 432,36
37 Comprassor Support 432.37 43237
38 Comprassor Support Screw 432.38 432.38
39 Comprassor Boill Washer 432.39 432.38
40 Suction Tube Sleeve 432 .40 43240
41 Spring Washer 432414 43241
42 Fixing Scrow 43242 432,42
43 Compressor 43243 43243
44 Ovarioad Pratector 43244 43244
45 PTC Startar 432.45 43245
46 FTC Cover 432.46 43246
47 Dryer 432.47 43247
48 Evaporator Assembly 432.48 43248
44 Relay Cover Retainer A32 48 43249
50 Thermestat Mounting Shest Screw 432.50 432.50
51 Thermoslat Mounting Shes! 432 51 432.51
52 Door 432.52(W) 432.52(BL}
53 Door Linsr 43283 432,63
54 Door Minge Cover 432.54(W) 432.54(BL)

8



REPAIR PARTS :
Models DCR432W and DCR432B1.

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

Owners Manual and Paris List
Part No. 432.00
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_Consignes de sa

ATTENTION
MISE A LA TERRE

Cetappareil dolt étre mis & la terre. Encas
de court-circult, ia mise & Ie torrs réduil les
risques de décharge électrdque en fournissant
un echappatoire au courant éleclrique,
'apparell ast muni d'un cordon électique
cormprenant un il de mise a la terre et une
fiche de lerre. Branchez la fichs dans une
prise de courant correctement installée el
misa & la lerre.

Avertissement - Consullaz un électriclen ou
un technicien quaiifié si vous ne comprenez
pas blen les instructions de mise & [a terre ou
si vous avez un doule quslcongue sur la
bonne rise & la terre de lapparell.
N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE
FIL DE RALLONGE

&'l a5t possible, brancher e réfrlgérateur &
sors propre cireuit. Alnsl, les aulres apparells
ou la surcharge des lampes du domicile ne
pauvent pas surcharger et interrompre le
courant électrigus. Une connexion desserrée
peut s¢ doubler & un autre appareil dans la
mame prise murale.

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un téfrigerateur vide est une attraction
dangereuse aux enfants. Enlever les joinis
étanches, les loquets, les couvercles ou les
porles des apparslls qui ne sont pas utiliser,
ou failes de soit que Fappareill ne présente
aucun danger’

DANGER: Rizque des enfants devisnnent coineer dans
Fapparell
Avant de |eter volre anclen réirigérateur ou congélateur:
+ Enlevez les porles
+ Laissez las clayelte & sos places alin gue das
enfants ne pulssent pas monter facliement
dans Mappareil.

NATTENDEZ PASE FAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMENT!

< pstallation

Enlever les amballages extéistres e} inlérisuras.
Essuyer complétement Pextériewr avec un iinge doux sac
ol Iinténisur avec un lings humids fikde. 1l ne faul jamais
situer {'apparell dans un recoln étroll, proche d'uns source
d'alr chaud. L'aif dolf ciredler & Pentour de Fappareil
EHeolgner le rélrigérateur au moins 5 pbiices di mur

Emplacement

1. Choisir une place qul 1 un plancher for et & niveau

2. Elolgner 'appareil de 5 pouces des muls aridre sl
do sbls.

3. Eviter les rayons de solell ot la chaleur directs
qui peuvont affecter la surfacs en acrylique. Les

sourcas de chaleur rapprochées augmentent fa
consommation d'énergla.

4. Evlter les endroils irés humides. Lhumidité dlevée
dans l'alr occasionne la formation rapids de gble sur
Pévaporateur el le réfrigérateur. Le rélrigéraleur devia
8lre dégivié frdquemment

I faut s'assurer que le meuble da Pappareil est 4 niveau
afin d'éviler 1a vibrallon. Meilre l'appareil an marche en
foumant Ia commande du thermostal & ta position désirée
de refroidissement. La lempérature du rélrigérateur varla
selon la quantitd d'aiments rangés et du nombre
dovvertura de la porte.

Régler la commande & la position "OFF" pour atréler
temporairerent la cycle de reflroidissemenl. Aprésia
décongélafion ou si Yapparsil n'a pas &1 en marche
pendant un bout de femps, régler la commands A la
position maximum pendan! 2 A 3 haures of puis refourner
4 la position déskén. &l le réfrigdrateur ne dolt pas &lre en
marcha perdant quelgues temps, débrancher la priss at
lalsser ta porte anira-ovarie.

ANOTER: Retarder la mise en marcha de 3 & § minutes
sile fonclionnement a éle interrompy

Moule 4 Glagons

Le moude A glagons est flexible. Tournerla pour enlever
les glagons. 8ile moula esl srgel? el collé & la surlace
ds Yévaporaleur, verser un peu d'eau fidde. Ne jamals
utliiser de coulgaux ou d'autees inslruments en métal pour
arlaver le moule 4 glagons car ceux-¢f peuvent

sndommager Pévaporalow. (Fig. G}

Fig. ¢




~. " Solns et Entretien -

Entretisn

Pour netioyer Fintériew, ulifiser un finga doux, et une
solulion de 2 cuilleréss & tabls de Bicarbonate de soude
par pirde d'eau, ou un solution savonnetse douce, ou de
déterslf doux. Laver e moule & glagons, le bag
d'écoulamant ef les clayetles amovibles dans ung solufion
de détersif dou, sécher avec un finge douk. Nelioyer
fextédaur avec un linge doux humide et tm peu de détersif
doux oy un nefloyeur congu pour les appareils.

Dégivrage
/”Pﬂasse:-i'a’eumn Degivrzge

Fig.B

Ce réfrigerateur fonctionne avec un pousse-boulon
(semfautomatique)} systéme de déglwrags avec
thermostat.Pour acliver le cycle de dégivrage,
poussez le bouton de dégivrage rouge qui se
trouvs au centre de contrble {Ne tournaz pas le
bouton de contrdle & zéro=éteinte). Le oycle de
dégivrage commenceinmédiatement. Quand la
décongslation est compléts Is pousse-boulon ss
dégagera automatiquement ot résume les
conditions narmales d'opération au mime réglage
de température.

Note: 8l par hasard vous activez ls poussse-boulon,
it ne sera pas possible de |z sorlr 4 la main (de
déactiver I cycle de dégivrags). C'est nécessalre
de laisser continuer le cycle de dégivrage ou:

* Appliquezune favelie trempés dans feau chaud
vontrs fa igne du thermostat capillaire et le
support, situé au dessous du compartiment du
congélateur. La temperture sugmentera dis qua la
chafeur de la lavette touche iz ligne du thermosiat
capillaire {linge de détecteur) qui causera les
comtacts iriternes a farmaer. Les conditions
normales dopération résumeront. Ca pourrait
prendre quelquas minutes cu vous polvez répéter
les applications avant que le pousse-bouton
dégage.
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i st nécessakre de dégivrer le congélateur chaque
fols que Faccumulation de glace arrve & un
epaissear de 1/4 (Bmm}. Ca pourrait prendrs
quslquas haures pour déglvrer l2 congélateur,
dépendent de la quantité de glace accurmulde e

la tmpéralure ambiante de a piéce, Pour

accélérer le processus de décongalation, enlevez
tout les prodults surgéles du congelateur. En
laissari |a porte enireb, Hlés pour un peu de temps
pourrait accélérer lo processus.

IMPORTANT: N'oubliez pas de fermer a porte du
réfrigeratewr avant que fa décongélation so termine
et fos conditions normales d'opération résument
automatiquement Le plateau d'égoutiemsnt devrait
iire en place directament scus le comparfiment

du congslateur pour afraper feau gvaporé durani
la décongélation.

AVIS IMPORTANT: N'utlliser jJarmals de ustensiles
tranchants oy aiguisés pour dégivrer/eniaver la
glace du compartiment de congélation/
Svaporation '

Le compartiment de congélation/évaporation
contisnt des luyaux do gaz réfigérés el si lls sort
crévés ou percés, le réfrigérateur sera Inopérable
et la garantie de fabricart sera rendu nul. 8t LE
COMPARTIMENTDE CONGELATION EST
PEACE, ETEINDRE LE REFRIGERATEUR.

Aprés le dégivrage est find, tourmnsr la
commandede température au refroidissement
maximumpendant 2 & 3 heures avant la tournsr
aU réfroidissemant dégiré. S on n'ulitise psale
réfrigerateur pendant longlemps, débrancher
fappareil et lalsser la porte partieliement cuverte
pour réduire Paccumulation de molsissure,

REMARQUE: i le fonctionnement a éte
interrompu, attendre 3 A 5 minutes avant metire le
réfrigérateur en marche.

Pendant les Vacances

Bl vous prenez des vacances d'un mols ou moins, ne
touchez pas & la commands du thermestal. Pendant les
vapances plus profongées; (a) enfever lous les aliments,
{b} débrancher I'appareil, (¢} neltoyer lout e réligérateur,
y compris les bac d'écoulement, {d) laisser fa porter
ouverle pour évlter les may vais odeurs,



Panne D'électrieilé

La plupart das pannes J'élecidcs sont corlgées dans un
délaf dune heure el ront pas d'eflels sur la lempéralure
du rélrgératetit. 1l est nécessalre de réduire le nombre
d'ouveriure de la podle pendant une panne.

Pendant s pannes qui durent plus qu'uns haure,
protéger vos atimenis en déposant un bloc do place séche
par-dessus les emballages. Sila glace n'ss! pas
dispenible, essayer d'ulifisar temporalrement de fespacs
de volre antrepdl & fraid réglona!

Démeénsgement

Enlaver ou Immebilizer foutes les places amovibles &
{irdérieur du réfigérateur. Serrer les vis & nivellement 4 fa
base afin de ne pas les ardommager.

Importantes Conslgnes de Sécurlté pour
Uutilisation du Réfrigérateur

+ Ne jamais ranger d'aliments chauds dans
ls réfrigérateur,

« Ranger les brauvages dans das conlenanis élanches.

« Paur ls rangement 3 longue durés, envalopper les
aliments dans une palfiiculs cellophane ou polyéthyltne,
ou das contenanis en verre. Ne jamals ranger
d'aliments avarids dans 'apparell.

+ Ne jamais surcharé l'apparei.
+ Ouvrer 1a porle seutemenl sl ndcessaire.

* Pour un rangemant prelongé de l'apparel], It est suggéré
de laver lapparel, ds laisser 1a pore ouverle alfin da
fournir une clreulation d'alr & Pintérieur du meublg et
d'éviter [o développement de condensation, de molsi
st d'odaurs. ‘

Rangements des Aliments
Comparlimenis pour Alments Frals

« No jamais recouviir les clayettes du comparimend de
papler d'alminium ou autres malériauy car cedl peut
empécher Ia tirculation d'alr

* Enlever toujours las smballages perméables du
marchand qui recouvrent la viands, velallls ol fe
polsson. Las viandes dolvent étre smbalides
Individueilerent, el déposdes dans un réclplent pour le
rangement. Embalier la volalls ou fe polsson dans du
papler aluminium ou du papier ¢lré 8pals. Falles cuire
fa plupart de sorte de polssons fe jour de l'achat. Les
viandes embalides par la marchand, tallss quels
jambon, lo bacon, o boeu! sse, ou les sautisses lumdes
50 rangent trés bien dans Jeur emballags.

H

* Lalsser refroldir les aliments & 1a lempérature de Ia
pléce avant de les rangar dans la llgéateny,

» Toulours recouvrir los aliments, surfout les restants,
Utitiser fes restants avant 2 4 3 jours.



Caractéristiques Techniques et de Censtuction

Appareil & moleur minialure avec 2 pbles hermétiquemant Thermostat pour réglage aulomatique de la fempéralure.

scelié. Congélateur en aluminium anti-oullle en anonide Meuble laming of maillé selon les techniques de pelnture

laming routs fou congsdlateur "lube sur plague au pistole! les plus modernes. isolallon thermigue en

d'sluminlum®} de haule condtictivité thermiqus. polyerdtharne de haute densité ef joint stanche
magnéliqus de porie.

1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Regle [a température
Intériaure du rSlrigérateur. Mel le moleur en marche
dés que ia température dépassa le niveau désiré

2. COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATEUR AVEC
PORTE: Section séparde pour la congélation
contlent les moules & glacons et petils articles.

3. MOULE A GLACONS: Démoulage facile des
glacons, (non-lllustré) ® —

4, CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Résistent aux odeurs ®—
et 4 1a roullle. Amovibles pour faciiter leniretien.

Pleines largeuss et demi-clayeties sur les modéies
DCR432W st DCR432BL pour plus de capacité @ -
de rangement.

8. BAU DECOULEMENT:Pour récupérer l'eau qul
coule de [évaporateur pendant le déglvrage.

6. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE:Le joint étanche
empéche l'alr frals de s'échapper =

7. PORTE-BOUTEILLES: Pour les boutsilles, boltes ®
mélalligues et bocaux.

8. BAC A LEGUMES AVEC CLAYETTE EN EN gggzggg_
PLEXIGAS:Sur les modales DCR432W et
DCR4328BL .

8. PARQI DE PORTE CANSTOR:Hange les boltes de
boisson gazeuse, jus ou bisrre de 355mL.

Instructions pour le renversement de Ia porte-modals DCR432W ANB DCRAIZBL.
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LISTE DES PIECES

K® H*Pldee H* Pitca
IH, Description GCR432W DCR432BL
1A Coffre Supérleur du stockage 432.1A 432.1A
1B Coffre Moyen du stockage 432.1B 432.18
1C Coffra intérieur du stockage 432.1C 43210
2h Garde-biite (chute) | 432,24 432,24
2B Garde-bblte (chule Inferisur) 43228 432.28
3 Coussinet-belconst de porta 4323 4323
4 Joint 8lanche de I porte 432 4iLGY 432.4(CE)
5 Surface de travaif 432.5(W) 432.5(8L)
6 Vis & lGle 4328 4326
7 Vis 4 thle 432.7 4327
8 Plateau de support 432.8 432.8
9 Vis & tdle 4329 432.9
10 Rondelle de blovage 43210 432,10
1 Goujon de charnlers 432.11 432 11
19 Bolte da thermostat 432,12 432,12
13 Bouton de Thermostat 43213 43213
14 Déglvrage Pousse-Boulon 432,14 43214
i5 Thermostat 432 18 43218
18 Boiler N/A NIA
17 Chamiére du dassous 43217 432.17
18 Un rondelle 43218 43218
19 Patle de nivellament 43218 432,19
20A Vis de charniére du dessous 432.20A 432.20A
208 Rondella do blocage 432.208 432.208
200 Un rondalle 432.20C 432.20C
21 Palte Slativnnaire 432.2% 432.21
22 Vis de la patie slationnaire 432.22 43222
23 Cordon d'afimentation 43223 43223
24 Bag 4 ldgumes 432.24 43224
25 Couvercle de bac & légumes 432.25 43228
28 Altache du fil de} surcharge 43226 43226
27 Attache du fif deé surcharge 432.27 43227
28 Vis & {0l 43228 432.28
prach:y Clayette-demi(2) 432 204 432.29A
298 Clayetie plelne largeur(1) 432.20B8 432,208
30 Bac d'écoutement 432,30 432,30
31 Vis & mataux 432.31 432.31
32 Bolte de jonction 432.32 432.32
33 Porle de l'évaporateur 43233 432.33
34 Un rondelte 432.34 432,24
35 Moula a glacons 432,35 43238
36 Grummet de la porie de Mévaporateur(2) 43238 43238
37 Sase du comprasseur 43237 432.37
38 Boulin de 1= base du compresseur 432.38 43238
a9 Ronde du goujor du compresseur 432,38 43238
40 Rondella du goujon compresseur 432.40 432.40
41 Grumme! en caculchouc 432 4% 43241
47 U rondelie 432.42 432.42
43 Compresseur 43243 43243
44 Protectsur conlre surchargs 432,44 432.44
45 Thermistor PTC 432.45 432.45
48 Couvercle de relais 432,46 432.48
47 Sécheur 43247 43247
48 Monlage de Févaporateur 432.48 43248
48 Disposithf de relenue du couvarcle de relals 432.49 43248
50 Vis & mélaux 432.50 432 .50
51 Attache de ls lampe du thermosiat 432.51 432561
52 Porte 432.52(W) 432,52(BL)
53 Parol de la porle {CanSlor™) 432,53 43253
54 Goujon de charniers 432.54(W) 432.54({BL)
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PIECES DE RECHANGE
Modéles DCR432W ot DCR432BL

PIECES NON-LLUSTREES

KManuel d'utllisaticn et lisle de pleces
N Place 432.00
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ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION
ATIERRA

Este aparato slectrodoméstico debe estar conectado a
erra. Enoaso de un corfogirculio eféolrico, la
eotexion a Yerra reduce e rlesga ds choyue eléclrico
proporclonando un cabls de escape para ia cormente
glécticn. Esto aparato viens equipado con un cordén
qus posee un cable a terra con un enchule de
conexién a tierra. Este enchufe debe estar enchufado
en un fomacorients instalade cotrectaments ¥

v instrucciones de seguridad -

Ubleackén

1. Seleccione un lugar con un piso fustte y nivelado

2.Permifa cinco pulgadas de espacio enlve fa parie
poslerior dal refrigerador y loda pared conligua

3. Bvilo luz directa del sol o calor, La luz directa del
sol pueds afeclar fa capa de acrilico. Las luentes do
calor ert su proximidad causardn un coNSUMmo mayor
da cleclricidad.

4. Evita jugares muy himedos. Demaslade humedad en

of aire hard que se acumuls escarcha ripidaments en
8! svaporador ¥ deberé descongelar st relrigerador con

sonectado & fiemra. mucha fracuencia.

ADBVERTENGIA - El yso Inadecuade def enchufe
de conexidn a lierra puede resuliar en un riesge de
chaque eléctrico. Consuite con un elecklcistao
persona da reparaciones compelente 51 ro comprende
tilen las instrucciones de conexidn & llera o si exisle
alguna duca sobre s el aparato esld coneciado a

Para evitar vibraciones, la caja debe estar blen nivelada.
Para encendar of relrigerader, gire ef control de
temperalura a la posicidn que corrasponda al enfdamients

fiewra correclaments. A
deseado. Latemperatura del refrigerador variard
NO USE UN COR EH}N DE dependiendo da la canlidad de alimentos almacenados y
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA ia frecuencia con que se abre ja pusria.

Use un tomacorrients de pared exclusivo. No conaecle
su rafrigarador & cordones da prolongacion eléchiea o
jundo & cualquler olro electrodoméstico en el mismo
{ornacorriente de pared. No empalme corddn.

AGVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un refrigerador vacio es una alraceldn muy peligrosa
para s nifins. Saque lodas las juntas, pestilios, tapas
o la puerta de lodo slecirodoméstico que no esté an
uso, ¢ fome alguna medida para asegurar que fio
presente peligro,

| PELIGRO
Peligro de alrapar Ios nifios en la unidad
Anles da dasechar su anifgue relrigerador o congalader;
* qulle las puertas La bandsja para cubos de hielo es flexible. Dobie fa
» Daje las tzblas en sus lugares execlos a finde band i bos de hlslo S la bandela
que los nifics no pusieran subly fEciimente & la andefa para sa?ar 08 CLDOS 48 DISIG 2 Dart EE
unldad parg cubos de hielo esld congelada ypegada a la
A superficie del evaporador, eche un poco de agua sobre la
INO ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMOI bandeja. Nunca use un cuchilo v olro instiumenio
metélice para sacar ln bandeia de cubus de hislo ya que

eslo pueds causar dasperfacios en ol evaporador.

oL T nstalacion o - T (Fig. C}

Gire f control a la posicién "OFF {apagado) para
dasconectar provisoriamente et ¢lclo de enfriamiento.
Luego de desecongstar, y i el relrigerador se ha dejado
sin uzo por algin Yempo, cofoqua el control al maximo
por 2 0 3 horas ames de graduarlo an la poesicion
deseada. Cuando el refrigerader no se use par un
periodo da tlempo fargo, desconscte of enchufe ydejfe la
pusrta enlreabledsa.

Note: Espere enire 3 & 5§ minulos antes de volvera
encender sl ef funcionambento se vio internirmpldn

Bandeja Para Cubos da Hislo

Saque los ambalaies exteriores e interfores, imple @)

extarior blen con un pafio suave seco y &l Intaror conun

pafio himedo y ibio. Evlts coloear Ia caja en un hueco

estrecho o cerca de une fuente da calor, [uz de sol

directe, o fugar himedo. Dejs que ¢f aire circule Fig. C
Hbremente alrededor dala caja. Manlenga la parle g
posterior del refrigerador a § pulgadas de fa pared.

16



' Cuidado y Mantenimiento ' "

Limpleza

Para limpiar ef Inlerior, use un pafo suave con una
sohucidn de una cucharada de bicarbonato de sose por
cada cuarko de agua, o una solucidn de espuma de jabdn
suave, o un defergenie suave. Lave la bandeja do cubios
da hielo, la bandea para goteo ¥ enjuague los estantes
con wna solutidn de detergente suave, secéndolos y
limpidndolos con un pafio suave. Limpie ef exterior con
un pafio hiimedo suave y un poco de delergente suave o
productos de llmplaza para slecirodomésticos.

Cdmo Descongelar

Descongelacidn de mends
de botdn

Fig.8

Descongeiaclon

Este refrigerador fonctiona con un mango de botan
{ssmiautom-tico ) sistemna do descongslacion con
termostato. Para activar el ciclo de descongslacidn,
empule el botdn de descongelacibnrojo, que se
encuenira al cenlro de control. { No gira ol tirador
de conttlo a zero=apagadge § £l ciclo de
descongslacion comience inmediatamente.Cuando
la descongelacidn ha completade, se
desenganchara automalicamente al mando de
botdn y resuma las condiciones normales de
operacin al misn temperatura colocada,

Neta:Si Ud. empuja sin querer ! mando de boton
no sara posible de lo sallr manualmente (désactivar
el ciclo de descongelacion) Es necesario dejar
continuat &l clclo de descongslacion o

*P.‘:Eica un pafio ramojado en agua caliente contra
{a linea del termostato capilario y el soporle que se
ancueniran al parie Inferior de la seccidn dal
congelador. La temperalura aurmentard tan pronto
como el calor del pafio toca ia inea del tarmostalo
capiario (linea de sentido ) que causaré los
conlactos inferncs a cerrarLas condiciones
normalas se resumarén, Es posible esperar slgos
minutos y/o repetir las applicaciones antes el
mando ds beibn se desenganchark
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Es necesaric descongslar ef refrigerador cada vez
aue ol helo al Interior del congelador lega a un
espesor de 1/4" (8mm }. La descongelacidn pusds
durar hasta 2 horas, dependiente de la cantidad
del hlelo acmulado. Para acelerar el tempo de la
descongelacidn guita todo la comida congelada
de la seccidn de congelador. Dejando fa puerta
enlreabietta por un pericdo de dempo muy coro
acelerard ¢l proceso también

MPORTANTE: Ud. Tiene que recordar de cerrar la
pueria del refrlgerador anies el ciclo de
descongelacidn se termina y las condiciones
notmales restmen automaticaments. La bandeja
de gota deberla ester an fugar directamente por
abajo dal congelador para atrapar el agua
evaporadg duranis fa descongelacibn.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Nunca use instrumentos
aflados o puntlagudos para descongelar/sacar sl
hislo del compartimiento de
evaporaciénicongelador.

E{ compartimiento de svaporacidn/congsiador
contiens Iineas de gas refrigarado y si se
perforgfagujeren accldentalmente, hark que el
refrigerador no funclone v "snulard’ la garantia dal
fabricante. NC PERMITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR
CONTINUE FUNCIONANDOS! EL
COMFARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADOR

ESTA PERFORADOC.

NOTA: Espers entre 3 a § minutos anles de volver
a encender sl 8l funcicnamiento se vio
inlerrumpido,

Pariodo deVacaclones

Para parlodos corlos de vasaciones, deje los controles en
sus graduaciones corrientes. Duranle susencias méas
largas {a} saque lodos los alimentos, (B) desconests el
refrigarador del tomacormiente, {c} imple e refigerador
bien, incluyendo la bandsfa del congslader, (d} deja fa
puerta ablera para evilar 1a formacion de olores.

Core de Corriente

La mayeria de los corles de corrente se confgen en

una o dos horas y no afectarén las lemperaturas de su
refiigerador. Sin embargo, Ud. debera reduck la canlidad
e veces gue abre la puana cuando la cordenle

a5l apagada,



Duranie los cortes da corrlents da farga duracién, tome
medidas para proteger sus allmentos colocande un blogue
de hielo geco sobra los paqueles.

51Ud. Se Muda

Saque o asegure todos los aniculos dantro del
refrigerador - congelador Para avilar que [os lomillos de
nivel se averian, glrelos completaments hasla la base.

Algunas Reglas Imporlantes Para el Uso
Correcio del Refrigeradoer

+ Nunca coloque alimentos callentes an ¢l refrigerador,
« 1.as bebidas se deben guerdar en savases cerrados.

+ Las afimentos que se guardan por un peroda largo de
Hiampo, deben ser enveeios en telofdn o polietiienc, o
s deben mantener an envases do viddo. Nunca
culoque elimanfos estropeados en la caja.

+ No sohrecargus ja cajn.
» No abra la pueria a menos que sea necesans.

* 5i ol refrigerador se guarda sin uso por periodos lasgos
dé tiempo, se suglers que, luege de una mpleza
cuidadosa, 58 deja fa pueria enfreabiania para permilir
que ¢l aite ciroule dentro de la caja y evilar una posible
formacidn de condensacion, mohe u oleres.

Sugerencias para Guardar Allmentos
E| Compartimienio para Allmentos Frescos

s Nunca cubra fos estantes del compariimiento para
alimentos con papst de aluminio o cualyider otro
maieral para cubrlr estanies que puedan obstruir a
ciroutaclon del aire.

Siempra saque la anvollura porosa proveniente

de fa tienda, de loda la came, polio o pescade. La
came sg debs envolver sn forma Individual, Envualva
al pescado v el polio en papel aluminio ¢ papsl
encerado grusso. La mayorfa de los pescados se
deben usar el mismo dia en que se compran. Las
cames smpaquetadas como el jamdn, focino, came
seca o salchichas, se almacenan mejor en sus
paquetes originales

Permila que los allmanios callentes se enlrlen

& lemperatura amblents antes de colacatlos en

af refrigerador.

+ Stempte cubta los platos con alimentos, especialmente
los restos. Uselos reslosen 2 0 3 dlas.
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Caracteristicas Técnlces v Estructurales
Del Funcionamisnta

Unidad da enfiiamienio seffada hermélicaments con un
motor miniaiura de 2 polos. Congelador de aluminio
anodizado "Roli-Bond" (chapade a laminacion) a prueba
de corrosion {o congelader da aluminio “Pips On Sheal™
de alia conduciividad idmmica.

Termostato graduable para el control aulomstico de
temperature. Una caja bondesizeda y esmallada en
acsiflen de aguardo a fas Wonicas mas modamas de
atomizacidn electrostitica. Aislarmiento timico de
pofuralane de alla densldad. Junta de clerre magnélico
para a puera,

1. DISCO DEL TERMOSTATO: Para controlar la
femperatura dentro del refrigerador. Enclends ¢l
molor lan pronto como la temperatura sube por
eacima del nivel deseado.

2. COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON
PUERTA DE CONGELADOR:Seccibn separada
da congelador con espacio para bandeja para
cubitas de hlslo y artfculos pequefios.

3. BANDEJA PARA CUBOS DE HIELO:Los cubos
de hielo se sacan de la bandeja con facilidad.
(no aparece en el dibujo) .

4. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO:
Resistentes a los olores, inoxidables y
desmoniables para una fimpleza facll. Des ancho
completoy dividios para poder guardar mas.

5. BANDEJA PARA GOTEQ:Atrapa el agua que
gotsa dal evaporador cuando so a5t
descongelandg.

6. JUNTA MAGNETICA:Un cierre alustado de a
puerta que mantiene loda 1a polencia de
enfriamianta encerrada en el refrigerador, Sin
ganchos ni pestifios..

7. ESTANTE PARA BOTELL AS:Para botellas, latas
o frascos altos, medianos y grandes.

8. CAJA PARA MANTENER VERDURAS FRESCAS
CON BANDEJA DE VIDRIO:Modslos DCRASZW,
DCR432BL.

8. FORRO DE PUERTA CANSTOR:Sustlene latas

de bebidas gaseosas, de jugo o do cerveza de
355mi.

@M
@]
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DCR432W
DCR432BL

DCR432W AND DCR432BL

Instrucciones para cablar e sentido en que se abre la puerta para modelos
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LISTA DE PARTES

H.us, DCR432W DCR432BL
No. Descripcion part No, part No.
1A Compartimiento Superlor d'almacenaje 432.1A 432.1A
1B Compartimianto Madic d'almaceraje 432.1B 43218
1€ Compartimiento Infarior d'almacenala 432,1C 432.1C
2 Soporte pare latasfvertedor) 4322 432.2A
28 Soport para latas 432,28 432,28
3 Mangullo {esiante de la puerla} 432.3 4323
4 Junta para 1a puera 432.4(LG) 432.4{C6G)
5 Repisa 432.5(W) 432.5(BL)
6 Ternillo autorrscants 4328 432.6
7 Tornilto de Refuerzo de ia placa 432.7 432.7
8 Flaca da soporle 432.8 4328
9 Tomillo do Refuerzo de Ia placa 432.8 432.8
10 Arandsia 43210 43210
1 Blsagra Supserior 432.44 432.11
12 Caja del tarmostalo 432.12 432.12
13 Perilla de Termostato 43213 43243
14 Descongelacién da mando de bolon 432.14 432.14
15 Termoslalo 432,15 432.15
18 Armario N/A NiA
17 Blsagra inferior 43217 432.17
iB Arandsla 432.18 432.18
18 Ple graduable 432.19 432.18
204 Tornillo Para la place inferior . 432,204 432.20A
20B Arandela de persion para la bisagra Inferior 432 208 432.208
200 Arandela 432.20C 432.20C
21 Pia A32.21 432.21
22 Tomilio de ple fijo 43222 432.22
23 Corddn de corriants 432.23 432.23
24 Cala para mantanér las vanduras frescas 432.24 432.24
5 Proteclor 43226 432.25
26 Brida det cordon electiio 432.26 432.26
27 Gramps de cable de carga 432.27 432,27
28 Tornllo aularroscante 432.28 432.28
20A Anaqueles dividigs(2) 432.29A 432.2948
288 Fstante de famafio grande(1) 432,298 432,248
an Bandsje coleclora de gotas 432.30 432.30
a1 Tornillo para metales 432.31 432.31
32 Caja de smpalmes 432,32 43232
33 Puerta del evaporador 432.33 43223
34 Arandsla 432,34 432.34
a5 Bandeja para cubos de hislo 432 35 432,38
38 Arandela agislante de la pueris del evaporador(2) 43236 43236
37 Base del compresor 43237 432 37
38 Parno de fa base del compresor 432.38 432.38
39 Arandela de compresor 432.38 432,38
40 Arandela alslante de caucho 432.40 432.40
41 Arandela dal porno del compresor 432.41% 43241
42 Perno del compresor 43242 43242
43 Compresor 43243 432.43
44 Proteclor de sobrecarga 432.44 432 44
45 Resislencla CPT 43245 432.45
46 CPT Protactor 432.48 43246
47 Secador 432.47 43247
48 Unidad del evaporador 43248 432,48
49 Reldn de Ia tapa det relé 432,49 43249
BD Tornille para melales 432,50 43250
&1 Grampa para 14 lampara dal termostato 432,51 432 51
B2 Puerla 432.52{W) 432.52(BL)
53 Forrg para la puerta (Can Stor™) 432.53 43253
54 Fapon de blsagra {puerts) 20 432 54(BL}

432 54()



PIEZAS de REPUESTO
Modelos DCR432W Y DCR432BL

PIEZAS NO ILUSTRADAS
Manual de Inslruccidn def propietarioy lista de partes

432.00 Parte No.
@M
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mnby*geségner

Model » Modale « Modelo

DCR432W
DCR432BL

For sarvics, contact
your neates| service depot or call
1-800-26B-anby
lo recommend a depolin
your area.

Pour oblenir ie service, consuftez
volre succursale réglonale de
service ou téléphonez;
1-800-26D-anby
qul vous recommandera un
canfre réglonal.

Para savicio, communiguese oon sy
Depariamento de Servicios mis
cercano o lame al)
1-800-26D-anby
para que le recomlenden un
Depariamento de Serviclos
€N SU Zona.

COMPACT REFRIGERATORS

The model number of your compaet refrigerator is found on tha sedal
plate locatad on the bBack, top lsft-hand comer of the refrigerator.

All rapair paris avaliable for purchase or special order when you visit your
neares! servive depot. To request service andfor the location of the
service depol noarest you, oall the toll rse number fisted 1o tha et in
Canada and the U.S.

When requesting service or ordering paris, always provide the lollowing
information:

» Product Type
» Mods! Number
+ Part Number
* Part Desoription

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

Le nureéro de modele de volre rélrigéraleur compact se rouve surla
plague didentification qui se trouve sur ke coln du haul gauchs de Ferribre
du rélrigérateur.

Toules les places de rechange sont disponibles immédiaterment ou
psuven! ére commandées de volre Cenlre de Service réglonal. Powr
ablenlr le service et/ou Ie Cantre de Servics le plus prochs, léléphonez le
numéro sans-frals Indiqué 4 gauche pour le Canada el les Etats-Unis.

Ayeries informations suivantes d laportde delamaln lors da la
commands de pibees ou sevics:

« Ganra de prodult

* Numéro de modéls

+ Numéro de pléce

« Description de 14 pléce

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

Ei ndimerc del modelo da su relrigarador compacio se encusntra enla
placa da serle ublcada en el dngulo poslerlor superior lzquierdo dal
reftigerador,

Todas las plezas de repussio se enclientran disponibles la para compra ¢
por pedids especial cuande Ud. vislle su depariamenio de serviclo mds
percane. Para solicltar sarvicio y/o la ublcacidn del depaamenio de
sefvisio més cercano, llams al niimero de marcande gratis que aparece a
la lequiarda en s Ganadé v en los E.U.

Cuando soficile servicio o encargue repuestos, siempre proporcions la
slguisnte iormacion:

* Tipo de producto

« Nimero de maodeto

» Numero del repussio

+ Descripeidn del repuesto

Danby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Ontario, Canada NiH 629
Danby Produels inc., PO Box 869, Findlay, Ohio, USA 45839-0669

Brinted in Ching (PH )




